
 
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 

FRIDAY NOVEMBER 5, 2004 � 1000 MST 
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 1 

 
 
 

CURRENT SITUATION: 
 
Initial attack activity was light nationally with 73 new fires reported for the week.  One large fire 
was contained in the Southern Area.  

 
SOUTHERN AREA LARGE FIRES: 

 
INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 

CTN 
 EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS 

CRW ENG  HELI STRC
LOST

$$$ 
CTD 

AGGIE�S MOUNTAIN VA VAF 125 100 --- 8 0 0 1 0 NR 
VAF = George Washington & Jefferson National Forests 
 

OUTLOOK: 
 

Weather Discussion:  Gusty winds are expected in northern Florida through Saturday.  Cool, dry 
weather will prevail over most of the Southeast.   
 

Geographic Area 
Weather 

High 
Temperatures 

Minimum Relative 
Humidity 

 
Wind 

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA 
Mostly cloudy with showers. The 
snow level will be around 6,000 
feet. 

 
40 to 55 mountains. 
60 to 70 valleys. 
50 to 60 upper deserts. 
60 to 70 lower deserts.  

 
40 to 60%. 

 
Southeast to southwest 15 to 
25 mph with higher gusts.  

 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php
 
 

RESPONDING TO VEHICLE FIRES 

Suppression of vehicle fires is extremely dangerous and poses many health hazards to firefighters. 
The following procedures are recommended: 

  

 Secure the scene and provide or request assistance for traffic control. 

 Provide for your escape route at the scene. 

 Do not use road flares if fuel is leaking from the vehicle or if wildland fuel is nearby. 

 Vehicle fires are considered a hazardous materials scene. Suppression action should only be 
taken if the crew is trained, equipped, and authorized in the use of Self-Contained Breathing 
Apparatuses (SCBA). 

 If taking suppression action on wildland fuels, firefighters should ensure that they are a safe 
distance from the burning vehicle (100-feet minimum), and avoid contact with vehicle fire 
smoke or fumes. 



FIRES AND ACRES LAST WEEK:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 1 
 

1 

  

  

1

1

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 4 
 

 0 

 8

 4

12

4

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 1 
 

 0 

 2

 0

3

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

57 
 

627 

  

  

57

627

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

63 
 

628 

10

4

73

632

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

6

7,131

57

1,198,435

82

2,063,237

21

29,835

497 
 

3,347,324 

44

16

707

6,645,978

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

363

22,696

306

4,975

38

1,370

62

258

1,767 
 

18,321 

1,330

75,175

3,866

122,795

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

150

188

129

19,128

12

43

25

482

2,794 
 

81,925 

1,159

34,613

4,269

136,379

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

39

676

115

6,085

35

1,867

38

5,095

3,039 
 

67,134 

820

11,608

4,086

92,465

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

992

6,595

63

1,564

20

1,093

13

4

790 
 

17,985 

853

10,590

2,731

37,831

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

62

522

878

41,838

2

1

47

60

540 
 

9,072 

743

37,678

2,272

89,171

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

26

364

637

22,435

13

2,666

19

79

107 
 

7,884 

152

6,363

954

39,791

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

778

5,327

189

6,139

5

201

84

517

693 
 

7,058 

1,780

283,206

3,529

302,448

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

337

5,470

487

5,007

39

1,274

51

37

492 
 

25,141 

503

8,046

1,909

44,975

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

495

5,109

  

  

48

2,435

29

111

10,812 
 

82,799 

510

5,827

11,894

96,281

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

141

16,016

  

  

79

21,645

86

5,072

26,245 
 

332,106 

644

74,100

27,195

448,939

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3,389

70,094

2,861

1,305,606

373

2,095,832

475

41,550

47,776 
 

3,996,749 

8,538

547,222

63,412

8,057,053
 

Nine Year Average Fires 82,620 

Nine Year Average Acres 5,278,476 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

 

 

 

 

 



 

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES LAST WEEK:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

2

865

5

135

5

400

  

  

3 
 

1,103 

43

6,616

58

9,119

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

800

  

  

  
 

  

0

5

1

805

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

19

539

19

539

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

0 
 

743 

4

301

4

1,044

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

1

  
 

  

2

22

3

23

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

48

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

28

742

29

790

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

3

247

  

  

  
 

  

7

122

10

369

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

231

  

  

  
 

  

 1

 101

2

322

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

3

913

5

135

10

1,678

1

1

3 
 

1,846 

104

8,448

126

13,011

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

33,000

  

  

  

  

5 
 

22,901 

  

  

6

55,901

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

64

16,357

143

23,184

73

6,282

1

30

4 
 

1,113 

601

88,501

886

135,467

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

15

262

23

2,097

24

18,356

23

4,781

  
 

  

294

32,287

379

57,783

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

205

5

43

22

2,166

15

981

  
 

  

128

7,802

172

11,197

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

46

2,808

10

2,872

110

20,581

5

1,053

134 
 

5,615 

836

55,784

1,141

88,713

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

149

33

15,639

5

2,449

7

4,809

66 
 

5,893 

120

35,260

232

64,199

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

10

2,432

5

541

3

414

  
 

  

6

987

24

4,374

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

31

12,845

18

4,812

7

12,769

16

11,406

  
 

  

564

106,759

636

148,591

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

51

7,151

54

15,331

165

24,661

19

13,864

19 
 

10,319 

159

56,118

467

127,444

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

28

15,104

  

  

380

45,854

23

4,443

1,104 
 

74,884 

256

37,786

1,791

178,071

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

51

8,503

  

  

275

102,669

102

93,242

402 
 

214,282 

1,131

1,009,664

1,961

1,428,360

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

289

63,384

297

99,410

1,066

236,328

214

135,023

1,734 
 

335,007 

4,095

1,430,948

7,695

2,300,100

 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

3

66,917

  
 

  

  

  

3

66,917

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

5

200

  
 

  

13

1,871

18

2,071

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

10

3,165

  
 

  

5

0

15

3,165

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

11

4,712

  
 

  

3

222

14

4,934

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

15

0

  
 

  

63

2,410

78

2,410

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

0

0 
 

10 

49

13,479

50

13,489

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

15

494

  

  

2

0

  
 

  

  

  

17

494

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

10

1,703

  
 

  

28

14,820

38

16,523

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

28

6,649

3

295

2

0

0 
 

2,271 

6

613

39

9,828

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

3

1,436

  
 

  

1

1

4

1,437

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

3,007

  
 

  

  

  

1

3,007

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

0

0

43

7,143

3

295

63

81,140

0 
 

2,281 

168

33,416

277

124,275
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     
Northwest 1               5   

Northern California                     

Southern California     1               
Northern Rockies                     

Eastern Great Basin                     

Western Great Basin                     
Southwest                     

Rocky Mountain                     

Eastern Area                     
Southern Area     4 3 1       9   

Total 1 0 5 3 1 0 0 0 14 0

 

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***  
 


	RESPONDING TO VEHICLE FIRES
	Nine Year Average Acres

