

**INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT
FRIDAY NOVEMBER 5, 2004 1000 MST
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 1**

CURRENT SITUATION:

Initial attack activity was light nationally with 73 new fires reported for the week. One large fire was contained in the Southern Area.

SOUTHERN AREA LARGE FIRES:

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD
AGGIE S MOUNTAIN	VA	VAF	125	100	---	8	0	0	1	0	NR

VAF = George Washington & Jefferson National Forests

OUTLOOK:

Weather Discussion: Gusty winds are expected in northern Florida through Saturday. Cool, dry weather will prevail over most of the Southeast.

Geographic Area Weather	High Temperatures	Minimum Relative Humidity	Wind
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA Mostly cloudy with showers. The snow level will be around 6,000 feet.	40 to 55 mountains. 60 to 70 valleys. 50 to 60 upper deserts. 60 to 70 lower deserts.	40 to 60%.	Southeast to southwest 15 to 25 mph with higher gusts.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

RESPONDING TO VEHICLE FIRES

Suppression of vehicle fires is extremely dangerous and poses many health hazards to firefighters. The following procedures are recommended:

- Secure the scene and provide or request assistance for traffic control.
- Provide for your escape route at the scene.
- Do not use road flares if fuel is leaking from the vehicle or if wildland fuel is nearby.
- Vehicle fires are considered a hazardous materials scene. Suppression action should only be taken if the crew is trained, equipped, and authorized in the use of Self-Contained Breathing Apparatuses (SCBA).
- If taking suppression action on wildland fuels, firefighters should ensure that they are a safe distance from the burning vehicle (100-feet minimum), and avoid contact with vehicle fire smoke or fumes.

FIRES AND ACRES LAST WEEK:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES					1		1
	ACRES					1		1
Northern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES					4	8	12
	ACRES					0	4	4
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES					1	2	3
	ACRES					0	0	0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES					57		57
	ACRES					627		627
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	0	0	63	10	73
	ACRES	0	0	0	0	628	4	632

FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs	6	57	82	21	497	44	707
	ACRES	7,131	1,198,435	2,063,237	29,835	3,347,324	16	6,645,978
Northwest	FIREs	363	306	38	62	1,767	1,330	3,866
	ACRES	22,696	4,975	1,370	258	18,321	75,175	122,795
Northern California	FIREs	150	129	12	25	2,794	1,159	4,269
	ACRES	188	19,128	43	482	81,925	34,613	136,379
Southern California	FIREs	39	115	35	38	3,039	820	4,086
	ACRES	676	6,085	1,867	5,095	67,134	11,608	92,465
Northern Rockies	FIREs	992	63	20	13	790	853	2,731
	ACRES	6,595	1,564	1,093	4	17,985	10,590	37,831
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs	62	878	2	47	540	743	2,272
	ACRES	522	41,838	1	60	9,072	37,678	89,171
Western Great Basin	FIREs	26	637	13	19	107	152	954
	ACRES	364	22,435	2,666	79	7,884	6,363	39,791
Southwest	FIREs	778	189	5	84	693	1,780	3,529
	ACRES	5,327	6,139	201	517	7,058	283,206	302,448
Rocky Mountain	FIREs	337	487	39	51	492	503	1,909
	ACRES	5,470	5,007	1,274	37	25,141	8,046	44,975
Eastern Area	FIREs	495		48	29	10,812	510	11,894
	ACRES	5,109		2,435	111	82,799	5,827	96,281
Southern Area	FIREs	141		79	86	26,245	644	27,195
	ACRES	16,016		21,645	5,072	332,106	74,100	448,939
TOTAL	FIREs	3,389	2,861	373	475	47,776	8,538	63,412
	ACRES	70,094	1,305,606	2,095,832	41,550	3,996,749	547,222	8,057,053

Nine Year Average Fires	82,620
Nine Year Average Acres	5,278,476

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES LAST WEEK:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES	2	5	5		3	43	58
	ACRES	865	135	400		1,103	6,616	9,119
Northern California	FIRES			1			0	1
	ACRES			800			5	805
Southern California	FIRES						19	19
	ACRES						539	539
Northern Rockies	FIRES				0	4		4
	ACRES				743	301		1,044
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES				1		2	3
	ACRES				1		22	23
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES	1					28	29
	ACRES	48					742	790
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES			3			7	10
	ACRES			247			122	369
Southern Area	FIRES			1			1	2
	ACRES			231			101	322
TOTAL	FIRES	3	5	10	1	3	104	126
	ACRES	913	135	1,678	1	1,846	8,448	13,011

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs		1			5		6
	ACRES		33,000			22,901		55,901
Northwest	FIREs	64	143	73	1	4	601	886
	ACRES	16,357	23,184	6,282	30	1,113	88,501	135,467
Northern California	FIREs	15	23	24	23		294	379
	ACRES	262	2,097	18,356	4,781		32,287	57,783
Southern California	FIREs	2	5	22	15		128	172
	ACRES	205	43	2,166	981		7,802	11,197
Northern Rockies	FIREs	46	10	110	5	134	836	1,141
	ACRES	2,808	2,872	20,581	1,053	5,615	55,784	88,713
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs	1	33	5	7	66	120	232
	ACRES	149	15,639	2,449	4,809	5,893	35,260	64,199
Western Great Basin	FIREs		10	5	3		6	24
	ACRES		2,432	541	414		987	4,374
Southwest	FIREs	31	18	7	16		564	636
	ACRES	12,845	4,812	12,769	11,406		106,759	148,591
Rocky Mountain	FIREs	51	54	165	19	19	159	467
	ACRES	7,151	15,331	24,661	13,864	10,319	56,118	127,444
Eastern Area	FIREs	28		380	23	1,104	256	1,791
	ACRES	15,104		45,854	4,443	74,884	37,786	178,071
Southern Area	FIREs	51		275	102	402	1,131	1,961
	ACRES	8,503		102,669	93,242	214,282	1,009,664	1,428,360
TOTAL	FIREs	289	297	1,066	214	1,734	4,095	7,695
	ACRES	63,384	99,410	236,328	135,023	335,007	1,430,948	2,300,100

***** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *****

WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES				3			3
	ACRES				66,917			66,917
Northwest	FIRES				5		13	18
	ACRES				200		1,871	2,071
Northern California	FIRES				10		5	15
	ACRES				3,165		0	3,165
Southern California	FIRES				11		3	14
	ACRES				4,712		222	4,934
Northern Rockies	FIRES				15		63	78
	ACRES				0		2,410	2,410
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES				1	0	49	50
	ACRES				0	10	13,479	13,489
Western Great Basin	FIRES		15		2			17
	ACRES		494		0			494
Southwest	FIRES				10		28	38
	ACRES				1,703		14,820	16,523
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		28	3	2	0	6	39
	ACRES		6,649	295	0	2,271	613	9,828
Eastern Area	FIRES				3		1	4
	ACRES				1,436		1	1,437
Southern Area	FIRES				1			1
	ACRES				3,007			3,007
TOTAL	FIRES	0	43	3	63	0	168	277
	ACRES	0	7,143	295	81,140	2,281	33,416	124,275

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES

AREA	CREWS FED	CREWS ST/OT	ENGS FED	ENGS ST/OT	HELI FED	HELI ST/OT	AIRT FED	AIRT ST/OT	OVRHD FED	OVRHD ST/OT
Alaska										
Northwest		1								5
Northern California										
Southern California				1						
Northern Rockies										
Eastern Great Basin										
Western Great Basin										
Southwest										
Rocky Mountain										
Eastern Area										
Southern Area				4	3	1				9
Total	1	0	5	3	1	0	0	0	14	0

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***